PRINTED: 10/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING		C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	03/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 000		
		ation survey was conducted ugh 09/22/2021. Event ID#			
	1 of 28 complaint alle but did not result in a	gations was substantiated deficiency.			
		egations were substantiated es (F600, F626, F561 &			
	Immediate Jeopardy	was identified at:			
	(J)	600 at a scope and severity 725 at a scope and severity			
	The tags F600 consti Care.	tuted Substandard Quality of			
F 561 SS=E	was removed on 09/1 survey was conducted Self-Determination		F 56		10/19/21
	promote and facilitate through support of re-	right to and the facility must e resident self-determination sident choice, including but ts specified in paragraphs (f)			
	activities, schedules (ident has a right to choose (including sleeping and			
LABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 10/11/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND HILL CENTER	-	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	· ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	care services consist assessments, and properties applicable provision §483.10(f)(2) The rechoices about asperfacility that are signifully \$483.10(f)(3) The rewith members of the community activities facility. §483.10(f)(8) The rewith members of the community activities facility. §483.10(f)(8) The rewith the rigitable in other areligious, and comminterfere with the rigitable facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation resident 's choice to of 20 residents samincluded: Resident #9 was adwith heart failure. Resident #9 's care documented he requactivities of daily livitansfer by mechanical Resident #9 's quare 8/13/21 revealed the	th care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, lan of care and other is of this part. Issident has a right to make cots of his or her life in the ficant to the resident. Issident has a right to interact is community and participate in its both inside and outside the insident has a right to interact is community and participate in its both inside and outside the insident has a right to interact insident insident inside and outside the insident has a right to interact insident insiden	F 5	F 561 Self-Determination 1. Resident # 9 is a current the facility and is receiving ass of bed at his request, confirme resident interview and record plan updated to reflect this upresident choice for care. 2. All residents who require getting out of bed have potent effected. Social Services and Leadership will interview 100% interviewable residents by 10/ who require assistance to get to determine if their choice to get to determine if their choice to get is honored routinely.	sistance out ed by review, care date in assistance ial to be Nursing 6 of current 19/2021 out of bed get out of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIF		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345277	B. WING		C 09/22	C 09/22/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/22/	72021	
				400 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER			ASHEBORO, NC 27203			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	Continued From page	2	F 56				
				10/19/2021 by the Nursing Mana			
		nm an observation was done		Corporate Nurse for Licensed Nu			
		bed. Nursing Assistant (NA)		Nurses Aids regarding Resident			
		and informed the resident		including their choice to determin			
		or assistance from another		they wish to get out of bed. Edu			
	NA to get the resident	tout of the bed.		included alerting center leadershi			
				is a staffing situation that is imped			
	On 9/13/21 at 10:40 a			honoring these choices. No staff			
		ent #9. He stated that		work until the education has been			
		aff by the lift and there was a staff to get him out of bed		received. This education will be in for all new hires.	iciuaea		
	. ,	is problem had been going		for all flew filles.			
	on for months because			The Interdisciplinary Team (IDT,	which		
	on for months becaus	e of the particeffile.		includes the Admissions Director			
	On 9/13/21 at 10:50 a	am an interview was		Recreation Director, MDS Coordi			
		l. She stated that Resident		Business Office Manager, Sched			
		to transfer him by lift device.		Social Services, Human Resource			
		IA assigned for each hall		Manager, Dietary Manager, Unit			
	_	busy providing morning and		Managers, Medical Records and	Central		
	incontinence care. N	A #1 stated that sometimes		Supply) will complete Partner Ro	unds		
	it was lunch before sh	ne could get Resident #9 out		twice weekly for two weeks, and	then		
	of the bed and other of	days there was no		once a week for four weeks. Part	ner		
		esident was not able to get		Rounds to include all residents a			
		ated that shortage of staff to		units. Results of Partner Rounds			
	•	were difficult. The NA had		documented on the Partner Chec			
	_	know she could not get		Form. During their Partner Round			
	Resident #9 out of be	d several times.		residents are interviewed regardi	ng their		
	On 0/15/21 at 12:40 m	am an interview was		choices and if they are honored.			
	On 9/15/21 at 12:48 p	rector of Nursing (DON).		4. Partner Round Check-in Fo	me are		
		ras not aware Resident #9		reviewed by the Administrator 2 x			
		ut of bed because there was		Any immediate concerns are broad			
	•	mber to transfer by device.		the Administrator and /or Director	•		
		should get out of bed each		Nursing to address. Results of the			
	day as requested."	- g / 		interviews are brought before the			
	• '			Assurance and Performance	•		
				Improvement Committee monthly	with the		
				QAPI Committee responsible for			
				compliance.			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _		1	C 22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	1 03/	22/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	Continued From pag	ge 3	F 5				
F 580 SS=D	Notify of Changes (I CFR(s): 483.10(g)(1	njury/Decline/Room, etc.) 4)(i)-(iv)(15)	F 5	5. Date of compliance: 10/19/21	1	10/19/21	
	consult with the resiconsistent with his or representative(s) where (A) An accident involves a consistent with his or representative(s) where (A) An accident involves a consistent in injury and physician intervention (B) A significant charmental, or psychosor deterioration in health status in either life-tle clinical complication (C) A need to alter the aneed to discontinuate treatment due to advocumence a new for (D) A decision to train resident from the fact \$483.15(c)(1)(ii). (iii) When making not (14)(i) of this section all pertinent informatic is available and proving physician. (iii) The facility must resident and the resident and the resident in \$483. (B) A change in resident resident in resident in section	mediately inform the resident; dent's physician; and notify, r her authority, the resident ten there is- lving the resident which has the potential for requiring on; nge in the resident's physical, cial status (that is, a th, mental, or psychosocial preatening conditions or s); reatment significantly (that is, e an existing form of verse consequences, or to resident or discharge the cility as specified in tification under paragraph (g) a, the facility must ensure that tion specified in §483.15(c)(2) wided upon request to the also promptly notify the ident representative, if any, or roommate assignment as specified in paragraph or ons as specified in paragraph					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING		C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	1 09/22/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED OF THE	D BE COMPLETION	
F 580	update the address phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a come that is a composite of §483.5) must disclosits physical configur locations that comping part, and must spectroom changes betwounder §483.15(c)(9) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record represidents, and the prinform the physician altercation (Resident resident concerns rewandering behavior mental deterioration episodes reviewed. Findings included: Resident #2 was addiagnoses of metabolementia. The quarterly Minimedocumented Resident The cognition was subehaviors were physically adays per week. Per week. The active complex, Alzheimer	record and periodically (mailing and email) and e resident posite distinct part. A facility distinct part (as defined in se in its admission agreement ation, including the various rise the composite distinct ify the policies that apply to een its different locations	F 5	F 580 Notify of Changes 1. Resident # 2 no longer resides facility. 2. All residents who have behavio have potential to be effected. Nurs leadership will complete an audit of current residents with behaviors by 10/19/2021 to ensure that the Physi was made aware of their behaviors, that the notification was documented the resident second and care plan accordingly. 3. Education to be completed by 10/19/2021 by the Nursing Manager Corporate Nurse for all licensed star regarding requirement to notify the physician of residents changing conditions, to include ensuring that is physician is informed of residents whether the education is the physician is informed of residents whether the physician is informed the physician in the physician is informed the physician is informed the physician in	rs ing all cian and d in ined rs and ff the ith atus.	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			1	C 22/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	22/2021	
				40	00 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER				SHEBORO, NC 27203			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	A nurses ' note dated #2 was very agitated getting worse. Resider residents ' room (was belongings, grabbing throwing it all on the fresident down with nowent to a resident room #18 was sitting, and #18 's wheelchair an room. Resident #18 b what was happening. resident #18 's arm. as this was occurring and de-escalate the sknocked the nurse be onto the floor. At this (DON) was notified at Emergency medical stransport Resident #2	d 8/8/21 revealed Resident all morning, increasingly ent #2 going in other ndering) and taking others 'trash out of trash cans and floor. Staff tried to calm or results. Resident #2 then om doorway where Resident de started jerking Resident de tried to force her out of her organ to yell, alerting staff to Resident #2 then jerked Nurse #1 was in the hallway and she tried to intervene situation. Resident #2 then ackwards into the wall and point the Director of Nursing is well as management.	F 5	580	been received. This education will be included for all new hires. The Nursing Leadership Team (Directo Nursing, Unit Managers, and the MDS Nurse) review the 24-hour report and nursing documentation daily for two weeks and then five times a week on-going in the Clinical Morning Meeting to determine if there were any resident behaviors and ensure that the physicial has been notified accordingly. 4. The Director of Nursing is response for ensuring the Clinical Morning Reviet is conducted with appropriate follow up. The Director of Nursing shares the rest of these reviews with the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly with QAPI Committee responsible for ongoin compliance. 5. Date of compliance: 10/19/21	ng n sible sw o. ults		
	8/8/21 documented RER for confusion and had been awake for this son was outside to long-term memory de Agitation due to demonstrate times a day anxiety/agitation. Rephysician care." The and returned to the factorial of the solution of the	turn to facility with further resident was not admitted acility the next day. #2 's nursing notes from not reveal documentation s informed of the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING		09/2	2/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	1 00/2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	conducted with the E The DON stated that of resident-to-resider was not reported to t the DON was not aw abuse (no further co that she was aware of and that residents re their room. DON state investigation of the all was not reported as On 9/14/21 at 10:55 conducted with Nurs for the resident-to-re Residents #18 and # she informed the DO	ppm an interview was Director of Nursing (DON). It the first of two altercations Int on 8/8/21 with Resident #2 The Medical Director because Pare the altercation was Imment). The DON stated The Stat	F 58			
	with the Medical Dires physician]. The Milof Resident #2 's first altercation on 8/8/21 altercation on 8/30/2 he was not informed wandering caused reand affected resident be informed and to hid discuss with the DOI Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1	n interview was conducted ector (MD)[also the resident 'D stated he was not informed st resident-to-resident. He was informed of the 1. The MD also stated that that Resident #2 's esident complaints/concern t privacy. The MD wanted to have had the opportunity to N.	F 60	0		10/19/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING		C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	, 00.22.2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 600	neglect, misappropriand exploitation as dincludes but is not life corporal punishmen any physical or cher treat the resident's right shadow with the resident's right shadow with the shadow w	e right to be free from abuse, iation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This mited to freedom from t, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to nedical symptoms. ity must- se verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or n; T is not met as evidenced on, record review, and sident, and medical staff, the ect residents ' right to be free ents #1 and #18) as evidenced abed Resident #18 's arm and this arm around resident #1 's d. Both altercations required move Resident #2 from both sident #18. Resident #1 ury. Both altercations #2 being sent to an acute uation. This deficient of 3 sampled residents of began on 8/8/2021 when Resident #18 and the facility interventions in place to	F 60	F 600- Abuse 1. Resident # 1 no longer resides facility, so no further corrective actibe completed. Resident #2 was transferred to the hospital on 9/16// since then, the family decided on alternative placement within a Men Care Unit to which he has discharges on further corrective action can completed. Resident # 18 is current residing in the facility and is free from abuse. Resident is alert and orient is interviewed twice per week by falleadership to ensure that she is ha concerns. 2. All residents in the center have	ion can 2021, mory ged to, be ntly om ed and acility ving no	
	#2 's behavior conti he abused Resident removed on 9/18/20 implemented a cred	rrences of abuse. Resident nued through 8/30/21 when #1. Immediate jeopardy was 21 when the facility ible allegation of immediate he facility will remain out of		potential to be affected. The Direct Nursing and Unit Managers comple skin checks for residents with BIMs under on 9/16/2021. No signs or symptoms of abuse were noted. Fa Social Worker completed safety	eted s 8 and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING	B. WING		C 09/22/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	22/2021
					00 VISION DRIVE		
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER				SHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION			
F 600	Continued From page	≥ 8	F	600			
F 600	compliance at a lowe D (no actual harm with harm that is not immer monitoring of systems complete employee in education. Findings included: Resident #2 was adm diagnoses of metabol dementia. The quarterly Minimu 6/24/21 documented severely impaired cog and verbal behaviors Wandering was blank doses of antipsychotic A nurses ' note dated behaviors were preservandering through but without permission of redirected and given	r scope and severity level of the a potential for minimal ediate jeopardy) to ensure a sare put in place and to enservice and resident with the encephalopathy and that the resident had a gorition. There were physical 1-3 days per week.	F	600	interviews with Residents with a BIMs and above on 9/16/2021 to ensure residents felt safe in the Facility. No residents voiced concerns over their safety within the Facility. In addition, the Director of Nursing and Unit Managers completed an audit on 9/17/2021 of all nursing documentation within the last 3 days to ensure that any episodes of psychosis were care planned. 3. On 9/16/2021 education was completed with Center Leadership (Administrator and Director of Nursing) OPS 300: Abuse Prohibition (Identification, Prevention, Reporting, a Investigating) by Senior Administrator. Post Test was completed. On 9/16/21 education was initiated for current staff to include FT, PT, PRN, at Agency Staff (Licensed Nurses, Nurses Aides, therapy, Dietary, Housekeeping laundry, maintenance and department heads) on OPS 300: Abuse Prohibition the Administrator, Director of Nursing,	e 30 on and A all ad ss	
	back toward nurses ' A nurses ' note dated	station 1, when necessary. 1 8/8/21 revealed Resident all morning, increasingly			Nurse Practice Educator and Unit Managers. No staff shall work until Abu Prohibition education has been receive This education will be included for all n	d.	
	getting worse. Reside residents ' room and grabbed trash out of t	ent #2 went in other took others ' belongings, trash cans and threw it all on			hires. A Post Test was completed for al staff.	I	
	results. Resident #2 t doorway where Resid jerking Resident #18	o calm resident down with no hen went to a resident room dent #18 sat, and he started ' s wheelchair and tried to pom. Resident #18 yelled that was happening.			Education to be completed by 10/19/20 by the Nursing Leadership, Corporate Nurse, and Corporate Memory Support Coordinator, for Nursing Staff, on Resident Behaviors, Dementia training and de-escalation of behaviors.	t	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021	
		345277	345277 B. WING		00		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	IZZIZUZI	
				400 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER			ASHEBORO, NC 27203			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Nurse #1 was in the she tried to interver situation. Resident backwards into the point the Director of as well as manager service (EMS) was #2 to emergency rows Resident #18 was 8/23/19 with diagnow MDS dated 8/27/21 hearing, clear speed Cognition was intacted to make resident tried #18 was sitting in high doorway blocking the resident (#2) was a shook her wheelch but not hurt. Since had tried to get into door. On 9/14/21 at 10:50 conducted with Nurfor the resident-to-Residents #18 and she observed Resident #18 while wheelchair at her rows attempted to enter yelling and shaking while she was sitting tried to reorient Resident Residen	erked Resident #18's arm. The hallway as this occurred and the and de-escalate the #2 then knocked Nurse #1 wall and onto the floor. At this of Nursing (DON) was notified ment. Emergency medical called to transport Resident from (ER). The demitted to the facility on the sees of stroke. The quarterly documented adequate ch, understood/understands.	F6	Facility implemented a shift which includes review of renew or worsening behaviors increasing behaviors will be with physician notification a planned as appropriate. Ed completed by 10/19/2021 b Leadership for all Licensed new shift-to-shift report. 4. The Director of Nursing Managers will monitor nursing documentation daily for four weekly times four weeks, at thereafter for new or increat and implementation of care deviation from procedure with addressed upon identification. The Administrator will report investigate all allegations of authorities. The Clinical Quillegations of authorities. The Clinical Quillegations of authorities. The Clinical Quillegations of authorities and monthly the All audit results will be brouguality Assurance and Perform Improvement Committee modern QAPI Committee responsible compliance. 5. Date of compliance: 19	sidents with s. All new or e discussed and care ucation to be y the Nursing Staff on the g and Unit ing r weeks, and monthly sing behaviors, plans. Any ill be on. t and f abuse to ality Specialist eeks, weekly for ereafter. ght before the formance onthly with the ale for ongoing		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	attempts to reorient were not effective at resident 's wheelch Nurse #1 to the floo separate the two research the two resident #2 had a had throughout the build not belong to him. Finto other resident 'items. Resident #2 behavior. Nurse #1 supervision for the resupervision when he 8/31/21. On 9/13/21 at 11:00 conducted with Nurse #5 was the asfirst incident (8/8/21 month ago. Nurse #4 assaulted Resident room by grabbing he wheelchair. On 9/14/21 at 11:20 conducted with Nurse #5 stated she Resident #18 was seroom doorway. Research #18 and go of the way and then began to shake it. Fon the floor and pus movement of her wheelch is resident #18 and gus for the resident #18 and gus for the way and then began to shake it. Fon the floor and pus movement of her wheelch was a series wheelch and gus movement of her wheelch was a series wheelch and gus movement of her wheelch was a series wheelch and gus movement of her wheelch was a series wheelch was	m. Nurse #1 stated that her and redirect the resident and he was still shaking the air. Resident #2 pushed r. Other staff arrived to sidents. Nurse #1 stated	F 6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	'	90,22,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	access to Resident near and attempted #2 while he was stil wheelchair with her pushed Nurse #1 to arrived and the two The resident was kr the resident 's room had assaulted staff. residents (including from their room to "gof my room, he doe stated that Resident 8/8/21 instead of accessaulted a staff me concerned that if the attempted to redirect Resident #18 could and injured. The hospital emerge 8/8/21 documented ER for confusion and had been awake for his son was outside indicated, "Short- are anxious, delusional. Prescription Valium a day as needed for facility with further pwas not admitted to the facility the next on 9/13/2021 at 1: conducted with the was aware that a stand separate the resident.	Resident #2 attempted to gain #18 's room. Nurse #1 was to verbally redirect Resident I shaking Resident #18 's in it. Resident #2 then the floor. Additional staff residents were separated. Hown to wander in and out of the sand takes their things and Nurse #5 had heard female) call out into the hall get this man (Resident #2) out is not belong here." Nurse #5 the #2 's behavior escalated on cepting redirection and ember. Nurse #5 was the staff had not intervened and the tand remove the resident, have been further assaulted ency room (ER) record dated Resident #2 was sent to the diaggression. The resident the past 24 hours believing talking to him. The record and long-term memory deficit, Agitation due to dementia. 2 mg (milligrams) three times anxiety/agitation. Return to obsysician care." Resident #18 the hospital and returned to	F 6			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345277	B. WING			1	22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 VISION DRIVE ISHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	staffing to provide 1: and increased level of the resident required. A nurses' note dated agitated (Resident #2 nursing assistant (NA redirected easily and desk most of shift. The #2. A nurses' note dated #2 up and down all strooms. He was redire residents ' rooms." Thurse #2. A nurses' note dated #2 was observed exhibehavior in the dayro moving chairs and tabegan to throw chairs objects (dayroom is well access). This writer, leading to supervise, access). This writer, leading to supervise, access. The staff, and physician was contact aware of the situation send the resident to the Emergency medical stacility, spoke briefly the resident returned to the resident arrived at the resident arrive	facility does not have the 1 supervision of Resident #2 of care and supervision that 8/11/21 revealed, "Very 2) at first of shift fussing with A). Resident #2 was sat in a chair at nursing his note was written by Nurse 8/12/21 revealed "Resident hift in and out of residents ected but continued to go in this note was written by 8/14/21 revealed Resident hibiting bizarre, disruptive om. Resident was observed bles around, the resident sand other stationary where the resident was and other residents had Nurse #2, attempted to ehavior but was were no other residents esented to be harmful to dother residents. The on-call sted via telephone and made in. An order was received to the hospital for evaluation. Service (EMS) arrived at the with nursing and resident. Out of the facility with EMS stretcher. At 11:00 pm the he facility via EMS. The	F	600			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		30/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH		X (EACH CORRECTIVI CROSS-REFERENCED	IN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		
F 600	resident was resting continue to monitor for written by Nurse #2.	dings with the resident. The n bed with eyes closed, will or behaviors. This note was	F	600		
	of Resident #2. The his wheelchair in the nurses ' station but v increased supervision					
	Resident #2. Nurse a also known to wande rooms and take their throwing furniture in the nurses' station. facility had not made's routine to prevent residents. The facility resident in another facility would tabehavior. Nurse #5 sup on his own and tri resident entered the was stopped and red stated that she had in resident's behaviors (Risperdal and Seroo The quarterly MDS die Resident #2 came frow was severely impaire verbal behaviors 1-3	e #5 who was assigned to #5 stated Resident #2 was r into random resident ' s belongings and was he unit dining room behind Nurse #5 stated that the any changes to the resident further assaults to other y had tried to place the cility that had a locked creased level of care and no ke the resident due to his stated that the resident gets es to ambulate. The other resident ' s rooms and irected by staff. Nurse #5 informed the DON of the and antipsychotic inuel) medication refusal. atted 8/19/21 documented om the hospital. Cognition d. There were physical and days per week. Wandering				
	was 4 to 6 days per vincluded Alzheimer '	veek. The active diagnoses s disease with late onset, s dementia. The resident				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345277	B. WING		C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	J GOIZE/ZOZI
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 600	A nurses' note dated #2 wandered throug several times and g Continued to monito Nurse #2. A nurses' note dated #2 was going in and rooms bothering the resident refused to "This is my son, and Resident #2 became aggressive with stafflight, pulled the call wrapping it up in his light in two. Staff we Resident #2 from an redirected him to his written by Nurse #4 A nurses' note dated #2 continued to be attempted to attack redirect. Resident # This note was written Nurse #4 was atterned.	antipsychotic medication. d 8/27/21 revealed Resident ghout the night try to redirect of agitated with staff. or. This note was written by d 8/29/21 revealed Resident greated to other residents are resident in the first bed. The come out of room stating, greated and greated and greated and greated	F 600	,	
	conducted with Nurse Resident #1 on 8/30 resident-to-resident cart. Resident #1 w the medication cart for glucose testing.	is pm an interview was se #2 who was assigned to 0/21 at the time of a altercation at her medication was sitting in her wheelchair at and Nurse #2 took her blood Resident #2 came over to as mumbling something.			

PRINTED: 10/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345277	B. WING			1	22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	40	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 VISION DRIVE SHEBORO, NC 27203	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	else and was confuse arguing. Nurse #2 tur and heard Resident # back and observed R around Resident #1 ' help and Nurse #6 ar Resident #2 ' s arm fr neck. The residents was placed on 1:1 police arrived to take Resident #1 complain Physician was notified ordered. Resident #1 was adm Her quarterly MDS da adequate hearing, unclear speech. She has Resident #1 ' s statendocumented she was 8/30/21 next to the mblood sugar checked by Resident #2. Nurse get Resident #2 ' s ar The nurses checked by Resident #2 ' s ar The nurses checked she was okay. Resident with the NA. A radiology report dat resulted in a neck x-radegenerative changes cervical spine. This of spasm, ligamentous i Advise was for cat so imaging (pictures of in ambiguity remains. Communication of the side	Resident #1 was someone ed. The two residents were ned away to draw up insuling the yell. Nurse #2 turned esident #2 with his arm is neck. Nurse #2 called for rived and both staff removed om around Resident #1 's were separated. Resident supervision until EMS and Resident #2 to the ER. and of pain in her neck. It and a neck x-ray was were determined to the facility on 2/6/21. The determined derstood/understands and and no memory problems. The entity of the the the facility on 2/6/21 with the determined determined to the facility on 2/6/21. The determined derstood/understands and and no memory problems. The entity of the hallway on the edication cart getting her are resident #1 was choked to most easied the to make sure the entity was removed up the ed 8/31/21 for Resident #1 and straightening of the could be due to muscle enjury, or simply positional. The entity of the could be due to muscle enjury, or simply positional. The entity of the could be due to muscle enside the body) if clinical	F	600			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345277	B. WING			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		03/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Facility. Psychiatry note date psychiatric family nu "resident worsening aggressiveness. Remedications. Recorfor behaviors aggresare worsening. Una refusing medication require forced medic done in an outpatier spoke to the social vabout the resident." On 9/15/21 at 11:10 conducted with FNF documented in her resident was reconstructed about the resident was reconstructed facility that can provide the resident was reconstructed as a provided 8/30/21 documented for resident and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her. Two residents in altercating assessed for injury and choked her.	the resident was in the ed 8/30/21 documented by the urse practitioner (FNP) agitation and esident will not take mmend inpatient admission esiveness and combativeness able to treat due to resident and will more than likely cation protocol that cannot be not environment. The FNP worker and administrator s behavior." am an interview was psych. FNP stated that she note that because of Resident unoses and what staff has ing the resident 's behavior, commended to be placed at a ide forced medication. gation submitted with the dent-to-resident altercation mented that Resident #2 and the neck of Resident #1 to staff separated the on. Resident #1 was and received a neck x-ray, history of dementia with	F 60			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			C 9/ 22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	•	S ZZ ZUZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	scan (xray) of the hea acute abnormality. No old ischemic white madministered intramu (anxiety) 8:19 pm; Semg by mouth (PO) 10:39 pm. On 8/31/2 was administered and was given. Neurologi was disoriented x 4. attention/concentration poor safety awarenes. Normal motor respond to a room for observation with behavioral disturt dementia type: new accomment of the poor safety awarenes. Diagnosis management pleasantly demented wanting to go home was can or lab work. He given Seroquel with it CT scan resulted attraction and the president was clinically to the facility. Seroquagitation prescription Recommend physicial medication adjustment admitted and returner A review of the nurse through 9/13/21 documents.	ad revealed report for no loderate to severe apparent atter disease. Medication scular (IM): Ativan 1 mg eroquel (antipsychotic)100 0:39 pm; and Ativan 1 mg IM at 8:15 am Ativan 1 mg IM at 8:35 am Ativan 1 mg IM at 8:45 am Ativan 1 mg IM at 8:45 am Ativan 1 mg IM at 8:55 am Ati	F6			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			7 BOILD!	_		(
		345277	B. WING			09/	22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 VISION DRIVE ISHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	revealed documentation Sertraline HCL (hydrough 10 mg (milligram) ord 4 times from 8/16/21- Sertraline HCL 10 mg refused 11 times from 8/16/21- Namenda 10 mg (for refused on 12 occasion documentation from 8/16/21- Valium 2 mg (for anxineeded 14 days for a documentation of adminimeded 14 days for a documentation of adminimeded 13 shifts for 30 occurrences of behave had no documentation as the serious form of time period 8/1/21 was changed to in the scheduled for 8/24/21 doses. Risperidone 0.25 mg Risperidone 0.25 mg Risperidone 0.25 mg	(MAR) for August 2021 ion of the following: pochloride) (antidepressant) ered for 8 days was refused 8/23/21. g ordered twice a day was a 8/1/21 - 8/24/21. anxiety) twice a day was ons and 2 doses had no 8/1/21- 8/30/21. ety) every 8 hours as gitation. There was no ninistration. prior was documented on a days and had 16 prior and 6 shift assessments in. posychotic) every 24 hours as at bedtime for 14 days was ad on 8/31/21. There was given. (antipsychotic) twice a day ce was refused on 8 cumentation on 2 occasions - 8/24/21. The medication is evening only and - 8/30/31 received 6 of 8	F	600			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	I	03/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From page	ge 19	F 6	500		
	follows: Physician o on 9/8/21 Seroquel morning in drink of or Physician order date (milliliter) each ever order dated 9/7/21 Shours as needed for days. A review of Resider 2021 documented to Namenda 10 mg two were 5 refusals and #2 was sleeping and was 9/1/21 - 9/16/20 Seroquel 50 mg even needed for agitation given. The timefram Seroquel 50 mg even needed for agitation given on 9/5/21 and 9/3/21 - 9/7/21. Seroquel 50 mg even needed for agitation given on 9/5/21 and 9/3/21 - 9/7/21. Seroquel 50 mg even needed for agitation documented as given timeframe was 9/7/20 Risperidone 1 mg/mmix with drink of chemical seroquel 50 mg even needed for agitation documented as given timeframe was 9/7/20 Risperidone 1 mg/mmix with drink of chemical seroquel seroq	ed 9/7/21 Seroquel 5 ml hing in any drink. Physician Seroquel 50 mg every 12 r psychosis/agitation for 14 mt #2 's MAR for September the following: lice a day for anxiety. There there were 4 times Resident donne given. The timeframe 1. ery 24 hours for 14 days as an ewas 8/31/21 - 9/3/21. ery 12 hours for 14 days as an documented with 2 doses, 1 9/6/21. The timeframe was ery 12 hours for 14 days as an ewas 8/31/21 - 9/3/21. ery 12 hours for 14 days as an every 12 hours for 14 days as an every 12 hours for 14 days as an every 12 hours for 14 days. The en out of 5 ml in the evening bice. Documented the				
	mix with drink of cho resident refused on					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		345277	B. WING _			09/2) 22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 600	Risperidone 1 mg/ml with drink of choice for 9/13/21. The resident given resident was some behavior and wander 9/12/21 and had dococcasions. Behavior shift 9/1 and 9/10/21 9/12/21, and night should be seeking plathree other facilities of (2) and 9/6/21 (1) bu (no available bed). Tresident does wander entered a resident 's removed/ redirected. observed in the half of supervision. The DC resident had refused.	ce for time period 9/3/21 - at refused 1 dose out of 11. give 0.5 ml in evening mix or time period 9/2/21 - at refused 1 dose and 2 not eeping out of 11. mitored each shift for ring episodes from 9/1/21 - at refused behaviors on 5 is were documented for day evening shift 9/1 and aift 9/1/21. In pm an interview was a condition of the Don stated she accement for Resident #2 at with a locked unit on 8/31/21 at had not been successful the Don stated that the rin the halls and sometimes aroom and must be the resident was being dining room and had no 1:1 by was aware that the	F6)		
	prescribed for his be August 2021 and that recommended the re- medication administration provided in the facilitation and transferred on 9/30/2 On 9/14/2021 at 3:20 conducted with the MD stated that he was	naviors during the month of t the psychiatric FNP sident have forced ation that could not be y and would need to be					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345277	B. WING _			C 9/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	'	3/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	#18) until yesterday The MD was aware his medication. The resident entered of that there were resentry until now. The committed the residence of that their the MD stated that the resident to meet cannot force medic have a better qualify medication. The M were needed to pro harm. The MD state DON to order intrary medication to improve and send the reside behaviors begin to manage at the facil On 9/15/21 at 9:15 was conducted. The Court before the M commitment on 9/1 documentation and Magistrate stated " should be able to he facility, denied. The returning to the fact does not have the se supervision. On 9/15/21 at 10:00 was conducted. Si sent to a psychiatric psychiatric facility at	t the first altercation (Resident y when he spoke to the DON. It the resident was not taking the MD was aware that the her residents ' rooms, but not ident complaints of unwanted the MD stated that he had not dent because he was y would just send him back. It there was nowhere to send this needs. The facility action. The resident would try of life if he was receiving his life stated that interventions of the that he would work with the muscular and sublingual ove medication compliance tent out to the ED when escalate and not try to	F	500		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	ODE	33/22/23/21
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA	DATE
F 600	jeopardy on 9/16/21 Facility respectfully	as notified of immediate at 2:03 pm. submits the below allegation	F 6	600		
	? Identify those residence likely to suffer a a result of the nonco. On 8/8/2021, Residence some which was a supported. Center residents. Center St. #2 out for evaluation to the Center, he was and a medication re 8/30/2021, Resident Resident #1's neck separated residents placed Resident #2 until Resident #2 was Upon Resident #2'	ent #2 grabbed Resident #18 ' m that was unwanted and Staff immediately separated aff immediately sent Resident n. Upon Resident #2 's return as evaluated Psych Services view was completed. On a #2 placed his arm around a. Center Staff immediately a. Center Staff immediately on one-on-one supervision as sent out for evaluation. as return to the Center, he was rvices and a medication				
	notified on 9/14/202 immediately placed supervision. Reside one-on-one supervis to the emergency ro condition on 9/16/20 Resident #1 was imnursing staff for injuring staff for injuring staff.	enter Executive Director was 1 of the altercations, he the resident on one-on-one nt #2 remained on sion until resident #2 was sent om for an unrelated medical 121 where he remains. mediately assessed by the ries following the incident on nately thirty minutes later,				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3	O DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345277	B. WING			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1.11-11		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	ı	09/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	the Physician was nordered. Results of inconclusive for injudegenerative changidentified) and the Fto the Resident's inlateral view of the X from the facility agathe completion of the Resident #18 was innursing staff on 8/8/none noted. Resident #18 on 8/8/16/2021 in which safe and had not be resident. Physician continue to monitor and to notify Physic Resident #18 has bon 8/24/2021 with nivisit or acute finding received.	implaints of pain. As a result, notified and an X-Ray was the X-Ray on 8/30/2021 were ry (X-Ray did show les, but no fracture was Physician ordered an MRI due hability to cooperate with the ray. Resident #1 discharged inst medical advice prior to le MRI. Immediately assessed by (2021 for any injuries with not remains at the Center at erviews were completed with (2021, 8/30/2021, and the Resident stated she felt leen harmed by a staff or ladvised the nursing staff to Resident #18 for any changes ian if changes occurred. It is noted, with no new orders the center have the potential to be center have the potential to be	F 6			
	Managers complete with BIMs 8 and und symptoms of abuse Worker completed serious Residents with a BII to ensure residents residents voiced couthe Center. In additional Executive and Unit by 9/17/2021 of all residents with a BII to ensure residents residents voiced couther.	rse Executive and Unit of skin checks for residents der on 9/16/2021. No signs or were noted. Center Social safety interviews with Ms 9 and above on 9/16/2021 felt safe in the Center. No incerns over their safety within on, the Center Nurse Managers completed an audit nursing documentation within ensure that any episodes of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345277	B. WING			/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	process or system f	e planned. e entity will take to alter the failure to prevent a serious om occurring or recurring, and	F 6	00		
	Resident #2 will be supervision until Re to another location behavioral manage					
	Center Leadership and Center Nurse E Prohibition Policy (I Reporting, and inverse Director. A Post Testrategies to include agency staff and util	ation was completed with (Center Executive Director Executive) on Genesis Abuse dentification, Prevention, stigating) by Senior Executive st was completed. Prevention e utilization of additional lizing staff from sister-Centers umbers of staff to implement rvision needed.				
	staff to include Full and Agency Staff (L Aides, therapy, Diet maintenance and do Abuse Prohibition Full Director, Center Nu Educator and Unit Nuntil Abuse Prohibit received. This educator and Unit New hires. A Post To Prevention strategical additional agency subster-Centers to me	on was initiated for all current Time, Part Time, Per Diem, icensed Nurses, Nurses ' tary, Housekeeping, laundry, epartment heads) on Genesis Policy by the Center Executive rse Executive, Nurse Practice Managers. No staff shall work ion education has been ration will be included for all est was completed for all staff. es to include utilization of taff and utilizing staff from eet sufficient numbers of staff dditional supervision needed.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				09/22/2021			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODLAND HILL CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		3/22/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	shift-to-shift report all residents with new or possibly could threate allegation of abuse a increasing behaviors be discussed with ph planned as appropria communicated to all shift-to-shift report incommunicated to all shift-to-shift report incomplementation and residents for the Center Nurse Execut implementation and residents daily for two weeks, and monthly increasing behaviors plans. Any deviation addressed upon iden Clinical Team (Cente Practice Educator, ar referred to the Physic All residents ' progres specified and the rev Morning Clinical Mee	oleted for all staff by 0/16/2021, in addition to the ready being completed, worsening behaviors that en the safety or be an re evaluated. All new or and allegations of abuse will ysician notification and care ite. Update to process was Licensed Nurses on cluding new or worsening include allegations of abuse. ive is responsible for monitoring. Decutive and Unit Managers locumentation for all thereafter for new or and implementation of care from procedure will be tification, reviewed with the result of Managers) and can for additional guidance. The serviewed as itew documented on the	F 6				
	9/18/2021. Center Exresponsible for the in	ate Jeopardy was removed, recutive Director is applementation of this plan.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345277	B. WING		09	C 0/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pag	e 26	F 60	00		
	Interviews were condabuse/neglect educa					
	The in-service educa included wandering. interviewed, and aud	ouse and neglect was done. ation completed on 9/16/21 Oriented residents were lits documented that no rns for abuse or general				
	individually, to detern interviewed them reg residents wandering to report concerns.	and oriented residents, mine if facility staff garding abuse/neglect, into their room, and to whom The residents recalled being week regarding abuse				
	and provided 1:1 sup resident was current unrelated cause and initiated upon return	dministrator. The that staff was hired 9/16/21 pervision of Resident #2. The ly in the hospital from an supervision would be until placement in a facility needs. Staff in-service had				
E 600	9/18/21.	ardy was removed on	EG	20		10/25/24
F 609 SS=D			F 60	าล		10/25/21
	§483.12(c) In respon	se to allegations of abuse,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345277			1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		09/22/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	09/22/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 609	must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensure involving abuse, neglimistreatment, includir source and misappro are reported immedia hours after the allegathat cause the allegations bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the adesignated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate correctives This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reviand resident, the facilallegations of resident State agency for 1 of reviewed (Resident #2 was administreatment).	that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events tion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to ne facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides term care facilities) in the law through established the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in the law, including to the State eged violation is verified the action must be taken. To is not met as evidenced liew and interview of staff lity failed to report to to resident abuse to the 2 allegations of abuse 2).	F 609	F 609 - Reporting of Alleged Violations 1. Resident # 2 no longer resides in a facility. The Center did not report the event to the state for the incident on 8/8/2021, on 10/25/2021 the Center has submitted the report for the event. Resident #2 was transferred to the hospital on 9/16/2021, since then, the family decided on alternative placemer	he s	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245277	345277 B. WING		С		
NAME OF D		343211	B. WING _	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID CO		9/22/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	,DE		
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER			400 VISION DRIVE			
				ASHEBORO, NC 27203			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Continued From page	age 28	F 60	na			
	dementia.	ago 20	1 0		o which ho		
	dementia.			within a Memory Care Unit thas discharged to, so no fur			
	The quarterly Mini	mum Data Set (MDS) dated		action can be completed. Re			
		ed that the resident had a		currently residing in the facil			
		cognition. There were physical		from abuse. Resident is aler	•		
		ors 1-3 days per week.		and is interviewed twice per			
	Wandering was bla			facility leadership to ensure	•		
	,			having no concerns.			
	A nurses ' note da	ated 8/8/21 revealed Resident					
	#2 went to a reside	ent room doorway where		2. All residents in the cent	er have the		
	Resident #18 was	sitting, and he started jerking		potential to be affected. Dire	ctor of		
	Resident #18 's w	heelchair and tried to force her		Nursing and Unit Managers	completed		
		esident #18 began to yell,		skin checks for residents wit	-		
		at was happening. Resident #2		under on 9/16/2021. No sigr			
		nt #18 ' s arm. This note		symptoms of abuse were no	•		
		se #1 was in the hallway as this		Social Worker completed sa	•		
	_	she tried to intervene and		interviews with Residents wi	-		
		uation. Resident #2 then		and above on 9/16/2021 to 6			
		backwards into the wall and		residents felt safe in the Fac	-		
		nis point the Director of Nursing		residents voiced concerns o			
		d as well as management. al service (EMS) was called to		safety within the Facility. The were completed to ensure the			
		:#2 to the emergency room		allegations or instances of a			
	(ER).	. #2 to the emergency room		violations had occurred that			
	(=, t).			reporting. No additional are	•		
	Review of the facil	ity ' s 24-hour and 5-day		identified.			
		ts for the months of August and					
		evealed no reports were		3. Education was complete	ed for the		
		regarding the incident with		Administrator and Director o			
		Resident #18 on 8/8/21.		the Corporate Nurse regardi	ing reporting		
				requirements. This educatio			
	On 9/14/21 at 11:2	0 am an interview was		required reporting of Reside	nt to Resident		
	conducted with Nu	rse #5 who was present on		events. Education was pro			
		dent-to-resident altercation		current staff, including agen	•		
		#2 and Resident #18. Nurse		regarding identifying and rep			
		on the hall where Resident #18		requirements of abuse. No s			
		vheelchair in her room		until the education has been			
		nt #2 approached Resident #18		This education will be includ	ed for all new		
	and grabbed her a	rm to pull her out of the way		hires.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING		C 09/22/2021	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
WOODI AI	ND HILL CENTER			400 VISION DRIVE		
	15 1112 02111211			ASHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 609	shake it. Resident #1 floor and pushed back of her wheelchair. The shake but was not abe doorway. Resident #1 to Resident #18 's roattempted to verbally he was still shaking R with her in it. Resident to the floor. Additionaresidents were separated on 9/13/2021 at 1:30 conducted with the Did The 8/8/21 resident to involving Resident #2 reviewed with the DO Resident #2 did not "taltercation was not abe and was not reported informed that only the that the arm was grab	wheelchair and began to 8 placed her feet on the c to prevent the movement e wheelchair continued to le to move from the 2 attempted to gain access om. Nurse #1 was near and redirect Resident #2 while resident #18 's wheelchair of #2 then pushed Nurse #1 al staff arrived and the two lated. pm an interview was rector of Nursing (DON). It is resident altercation and Resident #18 was N. She stated that since ouch "Resident #18, the puse, was not investigated, to the state. The DON was a wheelchair was shaken not obed. The DON stated that ons of abuse to the state.	F 60	The Nursing Leadership Team (Direct Nursing, Unit Managers, MDS Nurse review the 24-hour report and nursing documentation in the Clinical Morning Meeting to determine if there were ar resident behaviors and ensure that self-reporting is initiated as indicated. The Interdisciplinary Team (IDT, which includes the Admissions Director, Recreation Director, MDS Coordinate Business Office Manager, Scheduler Social Services, Human Resources Manager, Dietary Manager, Unit Managers, Medical Records and Cer Supply) complete Partner Rounds twwweekly. During their Partner Rounds residents are interviewed regarding a concerns. The Administrator reviews Partner Rounds to ensure no concern rise to the level of an abuse allegation. 4. The Administrator and/or Director Nursing will report and investigate all allegations of abuse to authorities. The Clinical Quality Specialist will monitor reported allegations of abuse for propreporting daily for two weeks, weekly four weeks, and monthly thereafter. All audit results will be brought before Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly wit QAPI Committee responsible for ong compliance.	tral ce the all per for	
				5. Date of compliance: 10/25/21		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		03/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626 SS=E	§483.15(e)(1) Permifacility. A facility must estable on permitting resider after they are hospitatherapeutic leave. The following. (i) A resident, whose leave exceeds the bestate plan, returns to room if available or it availability of a bed it resident. (A) Requires the sert and (B) Is eligible for Messervices or Medicaid nursing facility service (ii) If the facility that who was transferred returning to the facility activity, the facility more requirements of paradischarges. §483.15(e)(2) Reading distinct part. When the returns is a composite of the services of the facility more previously. If a bed is at the time of return, the option to return the availability of a bed to a service of the services of the	tting residents to return to ish and follow a written policy its to return to the facility alized or placed on ne policy must provide for the hospitalization or therapeutic ed-hold period under the to the facility to their previous mmediately upon the first in a semi-private room if the vices provided by the facility; dicare skilled nursing facility tes. determines that a resident with an expectation of ty, cannot return to the ust comply with the graph (c) as they apply to mission to a composite the facility to which a resident the distinct part (as defined in at must be permitted to return in the particular location of the art in which he or she resided is not available in that location the resident must be given to that location upon the first	F 6	26		10/19/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С
		345277	B. WING _			09/	22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAI	ND HILL CENTED			40	00 VISION DRIVE		
WOODLAI	ND HILL CENTER			Α	SHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	Continued From page Based on record revion admission, transfer interview with the host facility failed to permifacility after hospitaliz residents reviewed for discharges (Resident Findings included: The facility's policy or with the revision date. The policy did not addreturn to the facility at Resident #8 was adm 4/23/21 with multiple cervical spine cord and Resident #8 has doct tracheostomy care evand as needed and for as needed for increase. The nurse's note date revealed that Resident to person, time, place indicated that the resiconsuming and demassuction often.	iew, review of facility's policy or and discharge, and spital and facility staff, the station for 1 of 3 sampled or admissions and #8). In discharge, and transfer on 2/1/19 was reviewed. dress permitting residents to fter hospitalization. In discharge and transfer on 2/1/19 was reviewed. dress permitting residents to fter hospitalization. In diagnoses including injury at and paralysis of all limbs. In or's orders dated 4/23/21 for very day and evening shift or tracheostomy suctioning se secretions. In de 4/23/21 at 5:41 PM and #8 was alert and oriented be, and self. The note further ident was very time anding to have a deep		326		he an o ed. udit or d er d er d er d er es	
	resident kept stating to needed to be suctioned couple of times, but the every 10 to 15 minutes	nually on call light. The that he could not breath and ed. He was suctioned he resident wanted it done es. It was explained to him uch would irritate and cause			and that they are medically and/or mentally stable prior to discharge from hospital setting. The review will be completed daily for two weeks and ther five times a week for four weeks. Resulof these reviews will be reviewed by the	lts	

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION UNG			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING			C 09/22/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			40	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 VISION DRIVE SHEBORO, NC 27203	1 031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 626	distress. The note for resident was sent to at 3 AM. The nurse's note data revealed that Reside on 4/24/21 at 6:30 Af. The nurse's note data revealed that the third Resident #8 had bee suctioned. He called requesting to be transpected that Resident #8 was sen ambulance this morn. The nurse's note data revealed that Reside at 11:05 AM with not and wanted to be successful at the scared and did not with the resident. He times per his request state that he didn't would wanted to be sent out county. The doctor was end the resident to the Resident was sent viin stable condition. To Nurse #7.	vas breathing normal with no rither indicated that the the hospital per his request and 4/24/21 at 6:35 AM at #8 returned to the facility of the day of the hospital at 8:35 AM at shift nurse reported that an calling all night to be 11 around 7 AM or so sported to the hospital. At to the emergency room via ing. And 4/28/21 at 3:18 PM at #8 returned to the facility new orders. Resident called attioned. Resident's oxygen for room air. Resident was the nurse to stay with him, and to be at the facility. He atted to be sent out to another atty. The Social Worker (SW) and (DON) were in to speak was suctioned numerous. Resident #8 continued to and to stay at the facility and at to the hospital in wake was informed and ordered to the hospital per his request. In a non-emergency transport his note was written by	F	526	Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly with QAPI Committee responsible for ongoi compliance. 5. Date of compliance: 10/19/21			
		21 at 8:35 AM revealed that ke with the case worker at						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	<u> </u>	03/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	indicated that Reside come "back to the come "back to the come less out". The Admir case worker the con Resident #8 (specified in the facility also it so far from his family that the facility also it their clinical accepta allowing to only such which they were away from their facility. The note dated 4/29 DON had received a worker at wake cour Administrator were processed worker informed wished to discharge the Administrator are the events leading und 4/28/21 and informed facility cannot meet mental needs per his to accept the resident him assistance in fin as we have been in previously for this relooking into closer processed worker in the hospital Case Worker in the facility on 4/28/2	spital. The case worker ent #8 stated that he would enter and figure something histrator reviewed with the cerns the facility had with cally calling 911, stating he he center, the requests for imes per hour, requests to be en was confused why he was y, and other behaviors) and informed the hospital that ince criteria for admission is tion twice per 8 hour shift are of prior to admittance 1/21 at 9:25 AM revealed the inphone call from the case into hospital this am, DON and oresent during the call. The indicate the them that the hospital Resident #8 to the facility. Indicate the phone call from the case of them that because the the resident's discharge on the them that because the the resident's physical and is statements, we are unable int at this time. We offered ding appropriate placement, contact with the Ombudsman sident, who was already lacement to his family in	F 62	26		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		03/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	to return to the facilifacility was unable to the facility was unable to the facility was unall to the Administrator readmit the resident Case Worker report at the hospital. The DON was inter AM. The DON verified the case worker at confirmed that it was decision not to read facility since the fac	and Resident #8 was willing ity. The DON stated that the oreadmit Resident #8 since ole to meet his needs/desires. Jurther reported that another so called the facility and talked and DON who refused to the based on his behavior. The sted that Resident #8 was still wiewed on 9/14/21 at 11:35 fied that she had talked with the wake county hospital. She is her and the Administrator's limit Resident #8 back to the sility was unable to meet the had been calling 911 and actioned 8-10 times per hour. Wiewed on 9/14/21 at 12:43 the she was assigned to 8/21. The resident had been calling that the was very anxious that the sent out to the hospital in offused to go to the hospital in offused to g	F	526		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345277		, ,	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021	
		345277	B. WING				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		1312212021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 626	resident's needs.		F 62			40/40/04	
F 725 SS=J	§483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comp provide nursing and r resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each res resident assessments and considering the r diagnoses of the facil accordance with the factor of the second of the facil accordance with the factor of the f	Staff. e sufficient nursing staff with etencies and skills sets to elated services to assure tain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care number, acuity and ity's resident population in facility assessment required cility must provide services of each of the following a 24-hour basis to provide sidents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not when waived under section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge	F 72	F 725 □ Sufficient Nursing St 1. Resident # 2 no longer refacility. Resident # 9 is a curre of the facility and is receiving	esides in the ent resident	10/19/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _				C 22/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	22/2021	
					00 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER				ASHEBORO, NC 27203			
0(1) 15	CLIMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From page	e 36	F 7	725				
	#18 and #1) on 8/8/2	1 and 8/30/21 with injury to			out of bed at his request, confirmed by			
	Resident #1, and faile	ed to provide staff assistance			resident interview and record review, c			
		of bed daily (Resident #9) for			plan updated to reflect this update in			
	3 of 20 residents sam				resident choice for care.			
	Immediate Jeopardy began on 8/8/2021 when 2. All residents in the facility have the		•					
		Resident #18 and the facility			potential to be affected. Nursing			
		nterventions in place to			Leadership completed an audit of curre			
	prevent further occurrences of abuse. Immediate				residents with behaviors to ensure that			
Jeopardy was removed on 9					staffing levels were meeting the needs			
	facility implemented a credible allegation of				appropriately supervise residents. Soc	ial		
	-	removal. Example 2 will			Services and Nursing Leadership			
		ance at severity level of E			interviewed 100% of current residents			
	•	a potential for minimal harm			who require assistance to get out of be			
		Jeopardy). The facility will			to determine if their choice to get out o	Г		
		ance at a lower scope and			bed is honored routinely.			
	-	o actual harm with a potential			0 0 0/40/0004			
		is not Immediate Jeopardy)			3. On 9/16/2021, education was			
	_	of systems are put in place			completed with the Scheduler and			
	and to complete emp	loyee in-service.			Director of Nursing on Sufficient Nursin	ıg		
					Staff by the Administrator. Education			
	Findings included:				included maintaining adequate staffing			
	0 5 6 14 4				levels to provide care and supervision	that		
	Cross Referred to tag				meet every resident's needs.			
		ervation, record review, and			O- 0/40/0004 Edu //			
		ident, and medical staff, the			On 9/16/2021 Education was initiated f			
	-	ct residents ' right to be free			all current clinical staff to include FT, P			
		ts #1 and #18) as evidenced			PRN, and Agency Staff (Licensed Nurs			
		ped Resident #18 's arm and			Nurses□ Aides, Therapy) on ensuring	that		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	is arm around resident #1 's			resident needs are being met by the			
		Both altercations required			Administrator, Director of Nursing, Nurs	se		
		nove Resident #2 from both			Practice Educator and Unit Managers.			
		ident #18. Resident #1			Education included ensuring the needs			
	sustained a neck inju	•			all residents are met and notification to			
		#2 being sent to an acute			the Administrator and/or Director of			
	care setting for evalu				Nursing regarding any potential staffing	•		
	practice affected 2 of	ও sampled residents			concerns and/or resident needs. No st			
	reviewed for abuse.				shall work until this education is received. This education will be included for all n			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			1	C 22/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	ZZIZUZ I	
				40	00 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER			Α	SHEBORO, NC 27203			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From page	e 37	F 7	'25				
	The Administrator wa jeopardy on 9/16/202	s notified of the immediate 1 at 2:03 pm.			hires.			
	On 9/18/2021 the fac credible allegation for removal that included Facility respectfully si	ility provided an acceptable immediate jeopardy the following: ubmits the below allegation			The Administrator will meet with the Director of Nursing, The Workforce Manager, and Scheduler daily (Monday Friday) to ensure sufficient staffing to meet the needs of the residents.	y-		
	of Immediate Jeopardy Removal Plan for F725 ? Identify those residents who have suffered, or are likely to suffer a serious adverse outcome as a result of the noncompliance: The current Center Executive Director was				4. Director of Nursing and Unit Managers will monitor nursing documentation and shift-to-shift reports daily for two weeks, weekly times four weeks, and monthly thereafter to ensur that all residents' needs are met. Direct	re tor		
	notified on 9/14/2021 entry into other Resid resident-to-resident a Executive Director im #2 on one-on-one sup remained on one-on- resident was sent to t	of Resident #2 ' s unwanted ent rooms and two physical Itercations. The Center mediately placed Resident			of Nursing will report to the Administrat any concerns identified. Upon identification of staffing concerns, the Administrator will evaluate the schedul and adjust accordingly to ensure that resident needs are being met. All audit results will be brought before Quality Assurance and Performance			
	he remains. All residents in the Coaffected. Center Nurs Managers completed nursing documentation ensure that staffing less than staffing less th	enter have the potential to be e Executive and Unit an audit on 9/17/2021 of all on for the past thirty days to evels were adequate to ervision that meet every on review of the her resident incidents			Improvement Committee monthly with QAPI Committee responsible for ongoi compliance. 5. Date of Compliance 10/19/21			
	process or system fai	entity will take to alter the lure to prevent a serious n occurring or recurring, and						

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	 	03/22/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Center Scheduler ar Sufficient Nursing St Director. Education adequate staffing less supervision that meet when the need for sagency requisitions current need. Additional sister-Centers to promeeded. The Center hold on admissions the Center. Center in program effective 9/ will be reviewed by the Performance Improvement of the program of the current clinical staff. Time, Per Diem, and Nurses, Nurses 'Aid that resident needs at the numbers of staff care plan and prevement plan and prevement of the program of the current clinical staff. Time, Per Diem, and Nurses, Nurses 'Aid that resident needs at the numbers of staff care plan and prevement plan and prevement of the practice Education to include residents are met ar Executive Director aregarding any potents.	ation was completed with the and Center Nurse Executive on taff by the Center Executive to include maintaining yels to provide care and et every resident's needs. Ataff is identified, increased are fulfilled to fit the Center 's smally, the Center utilizes local ovide staffing support as has the capability to place a based on staffing needs of emplemented nursing on-call 17/2021. Facility Assessment the Quality Assurance and rement Committee on an Ad-hoc QAPI Meeting and is part of the QAPI Meeting ation was initiated for all to include Full Time, Part at Agency Staff (Licensed des, Therapy) on ensuring are being met according to needed to implement the int abuse by the Center Center Nurse Executive, eator and Unit Managers. The ensuring the needs of all and notification to Center nurse Executive tial staffing concerns and/or	F7	725			
		staff shall work until this d. This education will be hires.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 272		03/22/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From pag	e 39	F7	725			
	a week and every Fr coverage review beg Center Nurse Execut Manager, and Cente adequate staff levels times four weeks, an ensure sufficient staff residents. Alleged date Immedi 9/18/2021. Center Exresponsible for the in Credible allegation where Credi	of morning meetings for determine staffing levels for on was done. In an interview was doministrator. The that he increased staff for exident #2 by facility usage of and planned to obtain ff from the organization 's exist staffing needs. The lated and provided 22/21 that was validated of a meeting that evaluated the the census and acuity. Provided 12/21 that was validated of the meeting that evaluated the later census and acuity.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _				C 22/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	ZZ/ZQZ I	
				4	00 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER			A	ASHEBORO, NC 27203			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 727	Continued From pag	ne 40	F 7	727				
F 727	RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk			 727			10/19/21	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.35(b)(1)			121			10/13/21	
	§483.35(b) Registere							
	, , , , , ,	of this postion, the facility						
		of this section, the facility es of a registered nurse for at						
		nours a day, 7 days a week.						
	§483.35(b)(2) Excep	t when waived under						
		of this section, the facility						
	must designate a reg	gistered nurse to serve as the						
	director of nursing or	n a full time basis.						
	§483.35(b)(3) The di	irector of nursing may serve						
		nly when the facility has an						
		ancy of 60 or fewer residents.						
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
		view and staff interview, the			F 727- RN 8 hours/ 7 days/ week			
		de Registered Nurse (RN)						
	_	8 consecutive ours per day,			Facility is currently maintaining eig			
	7 days a week for 2	out of 28 days reviewed.			hours of RN coverage 7 days per week			
	The findings include:	٨.			Facility will ensure compliance with eig			
	The findings included	u.			hours of RN coverage 7 days per week through utilization of the nursing on-cal			
	A review of the posts	ed daily Nurse Staffing forms			program and increased agency if need			
	_ ·	11/2021 revealed the facility			program and increased agency in need	eu.		
		uired Registered Nurse (RN)			2. All residents have the potential to	he		
		consecutive hours per days,			effected. The Administrator reviewed			
		ne weekend of 8/28/2021 and			staffing for the last 30 days to ensure the	ne		
		days the facility's census was			Facility had maintained RN coverage a			
	96 and no RN covera	age was documented.			minimum of eight hours per day.			
		Opm an interview was			3. Education completed on 10/12/202	21		
		Director of Nursing (DON) and			by the Corporate Nurse with the	ſ		
		ne DON stated she was			Administrator, Director of Nursing, and			
		eekends they did not have RN			Facility Scheduler regarding requireme			
	coverage. She furthe	er stated the facility was using			to maintain a minimum of eight hours o	ıt		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			1	C 22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			400	VISION DRIVE HEBORO, NC 27203	<u>, oo,</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 727	current RNs who servensure weekends will forward. The Administ position less than a was his expectation to	ranging the schedules of yed in administrative roles to I have RN coverage going trator stated he took the yeek ago. He further stated it	F 7		RN coverage per day. Licensed Nurse were educated on this regulation and the responsibility to notify the Administrator and/or Director of Nursing of any chang to the schedule from call offs or staff leaving early that impact the eight hour RN coverage. The Administrator will meet with the Director of Nursing, The Workforce Manager, and Scheduler daily (Monday Friday) to ensure sufficient staffing to meet the needs of the residents. The Nurse on call will be required to cover a variances in the schedule to ensure 8 hours per day of RN Coverage is maintained. 4. The Administrator will audit RN coverage for eight hours per day, 7 day per week, daily for two weeks, weekly times four weeks, and monthly thereaft to ensure sufficient staffing to meet the needs of the residents.	heir r r ges rs of RN any		
F 842 SS=B	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resider (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable to (ii) The facility may re- resident-identifiable to accordance with a co- agrees not to use or	483.70(i)(1)-(5) nt-identifiable information. elease information that is to the public. elease information that is an agent only in entract under which the agent disclose the information the facility itself is permitted	F 8		5. Date of compliance: 10/19/21		10/19/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345277	B. WING			C 09/22/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		OSTELLOET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 842	§483.70(i)(1) In acc professional standa must maintain medi that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docur (iii) Readily accessil (iv) Systematically of \$483.70(i)(2) The fa all information contaregardless of the for records, except where (i) To the individual, representative where (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, poperations, as permovith 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic activities, judicial and law enforcement pupurposes, research medical examiners, a serious threat to he by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The farecord information a unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medic for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requirem	cordance with accepted rds and practices, the facility cal records on each resident mented; ble; and rganized cility must keep confidential tined in the resident's records, and or storage method of the en release isor their resident e permitted by applicable law; grayment, or health care itted by and in compliance 6; a activities, reporting of abuse, eviolence, health oversight d administrative proceedings, rposes, organ donation purposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert ealth or safety as permitted e with 45 CFR 164.512. cility must safeguard medical gainst loss, destruction, or he date of discharge when	F 84					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING		0	C 9/ 22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		57 E E 7 E 7
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	(i) Sufficient informati (ii) A record of the res (iii) The comprehensi provided; (iv) The results of any and resident review of determinations condu (v) Physician's, nurse professional's progre (vi) Laboratory, radio services reports as re This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev facility failed to ensur were complete and a lack of documentation 10f 3 sampled reside (Resident #10). Findings included: Resident # 10 was ac 9/24/20 with multiple diabetes mellitus (DM Data Set (MDS) asse indicated that Reside and she had received during the last 7 days Resident #10 had a c for Humalog insulin (i	dical record must contain- on to identify the resident; sident's assessments; ve plan of care and services y preadmission screening evaluations and ucted by the State; l's, and other licensed ss notes; and logy and other diagnostic equired under §483.50. T is not met as evidenced liew and staff interview, the re residents' medical records occurate as evidenced by n of insulin administration for nt reviewed for medications dmitted to the facility on diagnoses including M). The quarterly Minimum ressment dated 1/1/21 nt #10's cognition was intact, d insulin injections for 7 days	F 84	F 842 Resident Records 1. Resident # 10 no longer refacility. 2. All residents who have ord insulin have potential to be effect Nursing Leadership will completely 10/19/2021 of all current resinsulin orders for documentation administration for the last 30 dadiscrepancies resulted in physinotification and medication errocompleted. 3. Education to be completed 10/19/2021 by the Nursing Marlicensed staff on the importance maintaining an accurate and commedical record, to include the	ders for ected. ete an audit sidents with on of ays, any ician or reports d by nagers for e of	
	blood sugar (BS) 151	nd 9 PM) - inject 2 units for -200; 4 units for BS 3S 251-300; 8 units for BS		documentation of insulin admir the eMAR. No staff shall work u education has been received.	until the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _				C 22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	ZZ/ZUZ I
				40	00 VISION DRIVE		
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER			Α	SHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page	e 44	F 8	342			
	301-350 and 10 units the doctor if greater the	for BS 351-400 and to notify nan 400.			education will be included for all new hires.		
	for Humalog 75/25 - i (SQ) daily at 6 AM an for DM. On 12/24/20, changed to 58 units of daily at 6 PM. On 1/6	ctor's orders dated 11/24/20 nject 56 units subcutaneous ad 54 units SQ daily at 6 PM Humalog 75/25 was laily at 6 AM and 56 units 6/21, Humalog 75/25 was wice a day at 6 AM and 6			The Nursing Leadership Team (Director Nursing, Unit Managers, and MDS Nurwill review the medication administration compliance report daily in the Clinical Morning Meeting to determine if there are any omissions in the eMAR. Any variances noted are addressed with the licensed staff individually for resolution	rse) on are	
	2020, January 2021 a did not have nurse's i 12/20/20 (6PM), 12/2 1/23/21 (6PM) and 1/ the Humalog 75/25 w 12/1/20 (6:30AM), 1/(6:30 AM), 2/7/21 (6:3 AM), the boxes for Hudid not have nurse's i	e reviewed. The December and February 2021 MARs nitials on 12/1/20 (6AM), 6/20 (6PM), 1/10/21 (6AM), 30/21 (6AM) to indicate that as administered. On 10/21 (6:30 AM), 1/30/21 (6:30 AM) and 2/14/21 (6:30 AM) and 1/21/21 (The Director of Nursing will audit a residents with orders for insulin weekly 4 weeks and then randomly thereafter. addition, the Director of Nursing will au 5 random residents per week for eMAF compliance with documentation weekly 4 weeks then randomly thereafter. Res of these audits are brought before the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly with QAPI Committee responsible for ongoi compliance. Date of compliance: 10/19/21 	X In In Idit R V X Sults	
	#10 on 12/20/20 and	se # 8, assigned to Resident 12/26/20 and Nurse # 3, ent on 1/10/21 but was			o. Bate of compliance. 10/10/21		
	on 9/15/21 at 10:29 A the nurse assigned to no longer works at the that the nurse assigne 12/20/21 and 12/26/2 verified that she had	ng (DON) was interviewed M. The DON reported that Resident #10 on 1/23/21 Resident #10 stated Red to the resident on Was sick. The DON Reseen several holes on Seen Several that she					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING			l	22/2021
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			40	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 VISION DRIVE SHEBORO, NC 27203	1 03/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	but the nurses forgot MARs. She added th	Humalog 75/25 was blood sugar was checked to put their initials on the at she would in-serviced the apportance of documentation.		842			10/19/21
	S483.80 Infection Cor The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigating and communicable di staff, volunteers, visite providing services un arrangement based un conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to:	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. brevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: am for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, bors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following and order include, and order include include, and order include, and order include include, and order include include include, and order include inc					10/19/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING		0	C 9/ 22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	•	512212021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 880	communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trar to be followed to preve (iv) When and how iscoresident; including but (A) The type and dura depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected standard with residents contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected in the contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in the contact will transmit to the contact will transmit to (vi) The contact will transmi	m possible incidents of se or infections should be assisted precautions yent spread of infections; plation should be used for a set not limited to: atton of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct he disease; and a procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F 88				
	transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual reverse The facility will conduct the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility	nct an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. is not met as evidenced on, record review, and staff of failed to don personal		F 880- Infection Prevention a			
		(PPE) before entry into two 's rooms (Resident #19 and		Resident # 19 currently r center, is free of infection, an			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING			C 9/ 22/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	5/22/2021	
				400 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER			ASHEBORO, NC 27203			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 47	F 88	50			
F 880	Resident #20) and faroom door closed for observed (Rooms #2 control practices. Findings included: A review of the facility protective equipment 9/14/21. The signage respirator (mask), gowere required before was to remain closed. On 9/13/21 at 12:45 processed 200 (residents that we tray pass for quarantiand #216 was done, there was signage for door. The signage in door closed and to do goggles, gloves, and (NA) #2 entered room without donning PPE signage (was wearing #19 was residing in readmission on quarant door for droplet precesses.	iled to keep the quarantined 2 of 2 rooms on the 200 hall 14 and 216) for infection y signage/policy personal (PPE) was reviewed on e documented that an "N-95 wn, gloves and face shield entry to the room. The door I." om an observation on Hall ere on quarantine) of meal ined residents in rooms #214. The doors were open and or droplet precaution on each estructions were to keep the on a mask, and place gown. Nursing Assistant in 216 with a meal tray as written on the door g a mask N-95). Resident froom 216, was a new tine and had signage on the autions to include mask,	F 88	is under quarantine. Resident # longer resides in the Facility. 2. All residents who are on quaresident specific precautions had potential to be effected. Nursin Leadership completed an audit 10/12/2021 of all current resided quarantine/ resident specific prefor any potential negative outco not wearing proper PPE, none videntified. This audit included assessment for symptoms and Covid testing per protocol. 3. Education will be complete 10/19/2021 by the Director of N Infection Preventionist for all state appropriate use of PPE to include of gowns, gloves, N95 masks a protection for residents on quarresident specific precautions and that this is donned and doffed of entry/exit of these rooms. Educincluded ensuring that the doors quarantine/ resident specific preresident rooms are kept closed, shall work until the education had	parantine / ve g on onts on ecautions me to staff were routine d by ursing or aff on the de the use nd eye antine / d ensuring n each eation also s to these ecautions No staff		
	attempted to enter ro without donning PPE and was asked to sto residing in room 214, quarantine, and had door. Both NA #2 and an interview.	own, gloves, and goggles before entry. NA #3 ttempted to enter room 214 carrying a meal tray ithout donning PPE (was wearing a mask N-95) and was asked to stop. Resident #20 was esiding in room 214, was a new admission on uarantine, and had the same signage on the oor. Both NA #2 and #3 were asked to stop for an interview. In 9/13/21 at 12:43 pm an interview was		received. This education will be for all new hires. The Director of Nursing or Infect Preventionist will complete Infect Prevention Rounds daily (Mond to observe for compliance with Infection Prevention and Control and address any areas of opposimmediate coaching on correct	tion ction ay-Friday) the ol Program rtunity with		
		and #3. NA #2 stated she			•		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING _			09/2	2/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			2/2021
				400 VISION DRIVE			
WOODLAND HILL CENTER				ASHEBORO, NC 27	ASHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page 48 was not aware PPE was required and had not noticed the signage on the door (open) [was not informed which rooms were quarantine]. NA #3 stated she had not seen the signage on the door (open) until she was carrying the resident 's meal tray into his room and was stopped. NA #3 was aware to look for signage, but the door was open and signage was hard to see. Both NAs acknowledged the requirement to follow the PPE signage when residents were on quarantine. On 9/13/21 12:49 pm an interview was conducted with Nurse #10. Nurse #10 stated Resident #19 in Room #216's family stated the resident was vaccinated but had not provided proof and the resident was placed on quarantine upon admission until the proof was provided. Nurse #10 stated that Resident #20 in Room #214 was not vaccinated. Nurse #10 stated all NAs should don PPE before entry and keep the door closed, follow the precautions for quarantine, and follow the signage. On 9/14/21 at 8:50 am an interview was conducted with Nurse #10. She reviewed Resident #19's medical record and determined that he was not vaccinated. Nurse #10 reviewed Resident #20's medical record and a copy of the vaccine card had been obtained from the family today. Nurse #10 stated that all staff were required to don PPE when there was signage		F8	F 880 4. The Interdisciplinary Team (IDT which includes the Admissions Direct Recreation Director, MDS Coordinat Business Office Manager, Schedule Social Services, Human Resources Manager, Dietary Manager, Unit Managers, Medical Records and Ce Supply) will complete random audits of residents on quarantine/resident specific precautions to ensure that the doors to the rooms are closed and the staff entering these rooms are donniand doffing appropriate PPE. These audits will continue daily X 4 weeks then 3 X week thereafter. Results of these reviews are brought before the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly with QAPI Committee responsible for one compliance. 5. Date of compliance: 10/19/21		ral aily d	
	until the family provid the resident would no and signage be remo have donned PPE on resident 's room. On 9/15/21 at 11:30 a	ed proof of vaccination and longer be on quarantine ved. NAs #2 and #3 should 9/13/21 before entering the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345277	B. WING			C		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0-0211		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5 COMPLE DAT			
F 880	She stated that all state the infection control state the resident door and	aff were required to follow ignage posted (don PPE) on to keep the doors closed The DON was the Infection	F 84	30				